maximum of four (4) A.U.’s. Said Temporary Permit shall be valid for a period of twelve (12) 
months and is validated by the program sponsor/instructor. 
Notwithstanding the provisions above, anytime the number or combination of Animal Units (A.U.) 
exceeds two hundred ninety-nine (299), regardless of the size of the parcel of land, and where the 
confined area is for more than six (6) months in any one calendar year, the operation shall be 
considered a LFO and the owner/operator shall be required to obtain a Conditional Use Permit, in

[...]

Animal Unit (AU) ratio as defined under Farming for the feeding, farrowing, or raising cattle, swine, 
sheep, poultry, or other livestock, in a confined area where grazing is not possible, and where the 
confined area is for more than six (6) months in any one calendar year, and where the number of animals 
so maintained exceeds two hundred ninety-nine (299) Animal Units as defined below. The confined area 
of the LFO shall include the pens, corrals, sheds, buildings, feed storage areas, waste disposal ponds, 
and related facilities. Such facilities shall be constructed and operated in conformance with applicable

[...]

of-way, two (2) thoroughfare easements, or one (1) private road. 
LOT AREA shall mean the total area, on a horizontal plane, within the lot lines of a lot. 
LOT, CORNER shall mean a lot located at the intersection of two (2) or more streets at an angle 
of not more than one hundred thirty-five (135) degrees. If the angle is greater than one hundred 
thirty-five (135) degrees, the lot shall be considered an "Interior Lot." The setbacks for a front yard 
shall be met on all abutting streets. 
LOT COVERAGE shall mean the portion of a lot or building site which is occupied by any 
building or structure, excepting paved areas, walks and swimming pools, regardless of whether